Associated Student Government

Minutes

Wednesday, August 7, 2023 3:00 p.m. STCN 128/129

Senate Meeting

<u>Teleconference Location:</u> 17200 Sierra Highway Santa Clarita, CA 91351-1622

Members Present:

Christopher Bordbar, President
Kristian Mengistu, Executive Vice President of Activities
Sanjana Sudhir, Executive Liaison Officer
Sara Wali, Social Student Involvement Coordinator 2
Stephanie Ofilada, Public Affairs Officer
Lijuan (Judy) Zhu, Vice President of Activities – Valencia
Jesus Martinez Desantiago, Social Student Involvement Coordinator-CCC
Jiahong (Johnson) Sun, Social Student Involvement Coordinator I

Members Absent:

Caitlin Herron, Executive Vice President
Ellie Wingo, Vice President of Inter Club Council
Yu Wu, Cultural Student Involvement Coordinator 1
Hestia Sartika, Student Trustee

Others Present:

Kelly Dapp, ASG Advisor *Robin Herndon*, ASG Technician *Lynn Suh,* ASG Advisor *Harrison Kim,* ASG Applicant

1. General Business:

1.1 Call to order/Welcome/Recognition of Quorum

ASG President, *Christopher Bordbar* calls the Senate Meeting of the A.S.G. to order at 10:21 a.m. with quorum established and 8 ASG Officers present.

1.2 Flag Salute/Trophy Cup:

ASG President, Christopher Bordbar, leads us in the flag salute.

1.3 *Announcements:* none

1.4 Approval of the ASG Senate Meeting of August 7, 2023

<u>Motion:</u> Kristian Mengistu, Executive Vice President of Activities <u>Second:</u> Lijuan (Judy) Zhu, Vice President of Activities – Valencia

Record of Board Vote...8 -0-0 with chair voting

2. Consent Calendar:

2.1 Approval of the ASG Senate Meeting Minutes from July 26, 2023

<u>Motion:</u> Kristian Mengistu, Executive Vice President of Activities <u>Second:</u> Lijuan (Judy) Zhu, Vice President of Activities – Valencia

Record of Board Vote... 8-0-0 with chair voting aye

3. Regular Board Meeting Items:

3.1 Action: Appointing Officer of Marketing and Information

<u>Motion:</u> Kristian Mengistu, Executive Vice President of Activities <u>Second:</u> Lijuan (Judy) Zhu, Vice President of Activities – Valencia

Background: Harrison Kim previously interviewed for the Public Affairs Officer position. After all interviews were conducted, the ASG Senate strongly felt that Harrison would be a great addition to the ASG Senate as the Officer of Marketing and Information because the other candidates did not meet expectations for this position during their interviews.

<u>Recommendations:</u> Appoint Harrison Kim as the Officer of Marketing and Information. Term to start immediately upon approval.

Record of Board Vote... 8 -0-0 with chair voting aye

4. Announcement of the Next Meeting- August 23, 2023 at 1:30 pm

5. Adjournment (10:25p.m.)

<u>Motion</u>: Kristian Mengistu, Executive Vice President of Activities Second: Lijuan (Judy) Zhu, Vice President of Activities – Valencia

Record of Board Vote: 9-0-0 with chair voting Aye and Harrison now a voting member